
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 370 

  ANSWERED ON 20/07/2021 

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMGSY 

 

370.  SHRI BALUBHAU ALIAS SURESH NARAYAN DHANORKAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) 

covering lengths of roads, State-wise; 

(b)  the total funds sanctioned and released for each component of roads and the status of 

their completion; and 

(c)  the details of roads being planned/approved/under consideration for the upcoming 

projects in the State? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a)   & (b) Under various interventions/verticals of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana 

(PMGSY), 1,64,003 road works of 6,69,981 km road length have been constructed till 

15.07.2021. The funds for implementation of the PMGSY are released by the Ministry to the 

states/UTs as a whole, considering the overall quantum of works remaining, unspent balance and 

the pace of expenditure. A sum of Rs. 2,13,714 crore has been released till 15.07.2021 as Central 

share to the States/UTs under PMGSY and expenditure of Rs. 2,54,281 crore has been done, 

including State share. The state-wise details of road length sanctioned, constructed, balance and 

value of projects under PMGSY as on 15.07.2021 is given at Annexure-I. Details of funds 

released and spent state-wise are given at Annexure-II. 

(c)  PMGSY is an ongoing scheme. All the works under PMGSY-I & II have been sanctioned, 

the details of which are given in Annexure-I. Under RCPLWEA, a total of 9,268 km has been 

sanctioned and 4,125 km completed. Proposals of 2,024 km have been received. Under PMGSY-

III, the overall target is 1,25,000 km and 62,968 km has already been sanctioned. The timeline 

for completion of PMGSY-III is till March 2025. Details of State-wise sanction and progress is 

given in Annexure-I. 
 

***** 

 

 



Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 370 for answer on  20.07.2021 

 

Annexure-I 

 

State-wise details of road works and bridges sanctioned, completed and balance since inception till 15.07.2021 

 

PMGSY-I 

Sr. 

No 

State 

/UT 

 Sanctioned Completed Balance Expenditure  

(Rs. in 

crore) 
No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

Value of 

Projects 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

1 Andaman & 

Nicobar 

70 105.78 0 45.14 23 40.59 0 47 64.38 0 4.91 

2 Andhra 

Pradesh 

4,439 13,769.22 255 3,786.66 4,372 13,150.71 238 67 192.91 17 3,466.66 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

1,309 13,836.06 231 9,782.24 983 11,381.25 75 326 2,447.32 156 7,083.00 

4 Assam 8,381 26,987.25 1,346 18,063.01 7,863 26,663.92 953 518 193.67 393 18,144.42 

5 Bihar 17,611 55,211.41 1,216 31,034.93 17,049 51,932.49 799 562 1,368.07 417 25,880.10 

6 Chhattisgarh 7,825 34,671.88 348 11,282.12 7,345 32,022.02 322 480 1,493.27 26 10,425.99 

7 Goa 70 155.85 0 11.54 70 155.33 0 0 0 0 0 

8 Gujarat 4,413 11,535.32 48 2,876.20 4,413 11,397.03 47 0 0 1 2,993.47 

9 Haryana 426 4,572.10 0 1,546.30 426 4,565.22 0 0 0 0 1,394.43 

10 Himachal 

Pradesh 

3,467 20,608.07 103 7,169.93 2,968 18,442.46 66 499 1,876.45 37 5,600.57 

11 Jammu And 

Kashmir 

3,099 18,394.79 234 11,824.20 2,123 14,210.17 114 976 3,938.38 120 8,243.20 

12 Jharkhand 7,237 25,550.19 499 9,811.13 6,983 24,467.93 411 254 470.13 88 8,751.93 

13 Karnataka 3,277 16,359.37 36 3,339.17 3,277 16,357.16 36 0 0 0 3,762.72 

14 Kerala 1,374 3,308.37 1 1,517.98 1,342 3,199.63 1 32 81.39 0 1,662.06 

15 Madhya 

Pradesh 

18,951 75,952.10 659 23,932.42 18,874 72,872.33 522 77 153.05 137 22,543.52 

16 Maharashtra 5,610 24,782.81 685 7,052.83 5,532 24,008.41 643 78 209.71 42 6,941.64 

17 Manipur 1,858 11,347.94 208 5,272.67 1,591 8,789.76 64 267 2,551.12 144 3,241.17 



18 Meghalaya 1,081 4,270.23 100 2,654.76 727 2,984.09 37 354 1,281.25 63 1,646.56 

19 Mizoram 345 4,288.48 0 2,577.86 226 3,824.48 0 119 450.78 0 1,617.07 

20 Nagaland 343 4,154.45 48 1,204.55 303 3,974.36 1 40 180.09 47 957.12 

21 Odisha 15,834 61,162.78 530 25,946.31 15,473 58,349.54 436 361 460.80 94 25,488.21 

22 Punjab 1,050 6,937.21 0 2,792.14 1,050 6,912.44 0 0 0 0 2,568.62 

23 Rajasthan 16,804 66,045.98 26 13,765.82 16,802 63,762.17 25 2 10.50 1 12,045.78 

24 Sikkim 961 4,794.50 100 2,409.73 814 4,181.64 26 147 559.53 74 1,796.44 

25 Tamilnadu 7,678 16,319.53 97 4,842.55 7,668 16,151.48 95 10 18.37 2 4,418.68 

26 Tripura 1,364 4,937.62 70 3,163.12 1,290 4,531.32 48 74 238.29 22 2,833.05 

27 Uttar 

Pradesh 

17,576 50,324.73 0 13,780.54 17,564 49,381.58 0 12 50.85 0 12,987.57 

28 Uttarakhand 2,300 19,376.95 362 9,791.75 1,535 15,938.95 97 765 3,275.91 265 6,513.10 

29 West Bengal 7,010 34,563.36 37 16,279.15 6,660 33,702.05 5 350 565.56 32 14,243.81 

30 Telangana 2,924 10,191.86 284 2,673.76 2,865 9,760.81 265 59 219.23 19 2,512.12 

31 Ladakh 129 1,128.12 2 808.00 103 770.52 2 26 341.44 0 511.27 

Total  

  

164,816 645,644.31 7,525 251,038.52 158,314 607,881.81 5,328 6,502 22,692.41 2,197 220,279.20 

 

 

PMGSY-II 

 

Sr. No States 

/UTs 

Sanctioned Completed Balance Expenditure  

(Rs. in crore) No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

Value of 

Projects 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

1 Andaman & 

Nicobar 

56 115.37 0 61.35 0 0 0 56 115.37 0 0 

2 Andhra 

Pradesh 

174 1,330.95 2 692.36 170 1,277.55 2 4 13.32 0 573.53 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

80 550.91 7 491.93 11 153.08 0 69 397.83 7 179.88 

4 Assam 251 1,724.35 66 1,323.88 57 1,690.74 11 194 33.61 55 772.07 

5 Bihar 345 2,456.47 103 1,570.40 171 1,714.34 1 174 737.71 102 1,017.90 

6 Chhattisgarh 179 2,240.71 0 1,422.75 176 2,185.12 0 3 15.42 0 1,269.77 



7 Gujarat 109 1,180.31 40 753.71 109 1,171.81 39 0 0 1 606.03 

8 Haryana 88 1,042.24 18 956.62 88 1,015.74 18 0 0 0 807.74 

9 Himachal 

Pradesh 

112 1,251.16 1 964.26 5 411.14 1 107 840.02 0 287.55 

10 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

123 683.55 7 768.26 4 152.05 0 119 531.10 7 161.45 

11 Jharkhand 165 1,641.81 6 1,031.54 103 1,464.09 1 62 174.53 5 666.03 

12 Karnataka 314 2,241.18 11 1,042.32 314 2,218.16 11 0 0 0 1,008.42 

13 Kerala 149 582.89 3 479.78 126 527.89 0 23 50.37 3 356.45 

14 Madhya 

Pradesh 

374 4,984.50 245 3,599.47 356 4,866.59 211 18 40.45 34 3,110.81 

15 Maharashtra 385 2,618.91 108 1,572.58 381 2,584.63 108 4 3.41 0 1,501.75 

16 Manipur 55 325.00 3 275.21 0 6.50 0 55 318.50 3 4.31 

17 Meghalaya 94 489.96 12 380.28 6 170.36 1 88 319.51 11 110.25 

18 Mizoram 6 194.25 0 262.23 0 12.00 0 6 182.25 0 20.48 

19 Nagaland 13 227.60 5 228.42 0 6.00 0 13 221.60 5 26.12 

20 Odisha 636 3,672.39 30 1,698.18 516 3,587.79 18 120 73.10 12 1,423.35 

21 Pondicherry 45 106.13 0 49.64 0 0 0 45 106.13 0 0 

22 Punjab 123 1,342.82 7 865.37 123 1,330.80 7 0 0 0 742.20 

23 Rajasthan 401 3,464.26 6 1,460.77 400 3,468.63 6 1 0 0 1,100.70 

24 Sikkim 34 120.99 0 104.68 5 23.18 0 29 97.63 0 30.24 

25 Tamilnadu 860 2,940.42 34 1,433.73 852 2,934.10 33 8 4.17 1 1,469.70 

26 Tripura 42 307.23 1 333.29 0 43.41 0 42 263.82 1 58.65 

27 Uttar Pradesh 963 7,614.28 2 4,540.26 963 7,508.67 2 0 0 0 3,973.63 

28 Uttarakhand 112 905.83 7 582.54 27 681.62 0 85 222.61 7 310.20 

29 West Bengal 293 2,523.81 23 2,203.24 131 2,231.23 0 162 289.33 23 1,288.77 

30 Telangana 114 944.08 17 575.44 114 896.02 16 0 0 1 479.00 

31 Ladakh 13 79.33 1 88.04 0 19.50 0 13 59.83 1 20.32 

Total  

  

6,708 49,903.68 765 31,812.55 5,208 44,352.72 486 1,500 5,111.62 279 23,377.30 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RCPLWEA 

 

Sr. 

No 

States/UTs  Sanctioned Completed Balance Expenditure  

(Rs in 

crore) 
No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

Value of 

Projects 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

1 Andhra Pradesh 192 1,533.40 34 1,192.28 62 628.39 8 130 894.39 26 428.44 

2 Bihar 114 1,627.62 68 2,061.27 36 941.67 11 78 680.34 57 1,114.41 

3 Chhattisgarh 291 2,479.03 25 1,637.10 38 1,016.91 6 253 1,461.57 19 710.40 

4 Jharkhand 113 1,202.25 96 1,359.10 19 685.59 45 94 515.67 51 806.00 

5 Madhya Pradesh 6 80.45 14 100.54 0 41.35 8 6 39.10 6 76.39 

6 Maharashtra 46 619.68 108 789.72 2 51.13 11 44 568.55 97 157.93 

7 Odisha 48 485.86 2 443.44 22 273.17 0 26 212.20 2 261.96 

8 Uttar Pradesh 25 541.30 11 408.67 8 265.90 1 17 275.03 10 150.78 

9 Telangana 59 698.12 33 854.11 3 221.42 6 56 475.95 27 303.19 

Total  894 9,267.70 391 8,846.23 190 4,125.52 96 704 5,122.78 295 4,009.51 

 

 

PMGSY-III 

 

Sr. 

No 

States/UTs Target 

Length 

(km) 

Sanctioned Completed Balance Expenditure  

(Rs in crore) No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

Value of 

Projects 

(Rs. in 

crore) 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

No. of 

Roads 

Road 

Length 

(km) 

No. of 

Bridges 

1 Andaman & 

Nicobar 

200 - - - - - - - - - - - 

2 Andhra 

Pradesh 

3285 299 2,314.38 2 1,290.90 7 365.63 0 292 1,949.15 2 183.60 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 

1375 - - - - - - - - - - - 

4 Assam 4325 429 2,759.72 0 1,955.44 0 47.20 0 429 2,712.52 0 66.10 



5 Bihar 6162.50 169 1,390.31 39 1,197.28 0 0 0 169 1,390.31 39 0 

6 Chhattisgarh 5612.5 535 5,611.61 28 3,428.29 61 3,787.80 0 474 1,824.77 28 1,328.36 

7 Goa 62.50 - - - - - - - - - - - 

8 Gujarat 3012.50 304 3,015.37 0 1,749.63 1 257.32 0 303 2,757.25 0 119.22 

9 Haryana 2500 203 1,905.88 0 933.10 12 531.65 0 191 1,373.74 0 186.57 

10 Himachal 

Pradesh 

3125 - - - - - - - - - - - 

11 Jammu & 

Kashmir 

1750 - - - - - - - - - - - 

12 Jharkhand 4125 - - - - - - - - - - - 

13 Karnataka 5612.5 794 5,401.93 101 3,587.57 35 1,090.10 2 759 4,308.93 99 853.30 

14 Kerala 1425 20 104.56 0 82.86 0 0 0 20 104.56 0 0 

15 Madhya 

Pradesh 

12362.50 986 11,390.56 340 7,972.45 47 3,784.36 12 939 7,601.14 328 1,885.94 

16 Maharashtra 6550 414 2,809.37 0 2,092.36 0 0 0 414 2,809.37 0 0 

17 Manipur 812.50 - - - - - - - - - - - 

18 Meghalaya 1225 - - - - - - - - - - - 

19 Mizoram 487.50 - - - - - - - - - - - 

20 Nagaland 562.50 - - - - - - - - - - - 

21 Odisha 9400 985 6,478.06 71 4,031.61 0 149.59 0 985 6,328.47 71 177.40 

22 Pondicherry 125 - - - - - - - - - - - 

23 Punjab 3362.50 206 2,083.99 16 1,541.19 0 8.00 0 206 2,075.99 16 0 

24 Rajasthan 8662.50 611 5,821.36 6 3,121.64 38 2,548.21 1 573 3,272.65 5 588.87 

25 Sikkim 287.50 - - - - - - - - - - - 

26 Tamilnadu 7375 880 3,198.01 0 1,817.11 99 660.01 0 781 2,538.00 0 289.04 

27 Tripura 775 - - - - - - - - - - - 

28 Uttar 

Pradesh 

18937.50 898 6,287.38 5 4,177.80 0 31.94 0 898 6,255.44 5 66.51 

29 Uttarakhand 2287.50 - - - - - - - - - - - 

30 West Bengal 6287.50 - - - - - - - - - - - 

31 Telangana 2427.50 356 2,395.84 100 1,729.81 3 403.49 0 353 1,992.09 100 174.80 

32 Ladakh 500 - - - - - - - - - - - 

Total  1,25,000 8,089 62,968.34 708 40,709.02 303 13,665.30 15 7,786 49,294.37 693 5,919.69 

 



Annexure-II 

 

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 370 for answer on 20.07.2021 

 

 

 

State-wise details of funds released and spent since inception till 15.07.2021 

 

 (Rs. in crore) 

Sl.No. States/UTs Central share of funds 

released 

Expenditure including 

State share 

1 Andaman & Nicobar 13.99 4.91 

2 Andhra Pradesh 5,730.41 4,652.23 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 6,829.67 7,262.88 

4 Assam 17,220.49 18,982.59 

5 Bihar 23,120.10 28,012.41 

6 Chhattisgarh 10,679.14 13,734.52 

7 Goa 10.15 0 

8 Gujarat 3,108.09 3,718.72 

9 Haryana 1,991.92 2,388.74 

10 Himachal Pradesh 5,750.46 5,888.12 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 8,774.92 8,387.70 

12 Jharkhand 7,606.74 10,223.96 

13 Karnataka 4,535.84 5,624.43 

14 Kerala 1,591.49 2,018.85 

16 Madhya Pradesh 21,401.96 27,616.66 

17 Maharashtra 7,148.21 8,601.32 

18 Manipur 3,074.43 3,245.47 

19 Meghalaya 1,696.16 1,756.81 

20 Mizoram 1,676.09 1,637.55 

21 Nagaland 949.02 983.24 

22 Odisha 21,230.28 27,350.92 

23 Pondicherry 11.67 0 

24 Punjab 3,004.64 3,310.82 

25 Rajasthan 12,553.78 13,735.35 

26 Sikkim 1,843.22 1,826.68 

27 Tamilnadu 4,832.90 6,177.42 

29 Tripura 2,960.96 2,891.71 

30 Uttar Pradesh 14,812.04 17,178.48 

31 Uttarakhand 6,338.11 6,823.30 

32 West Bengal 12,097.09 15,532.58 

33 Telangana 1,043.66 3,469.12 

34 Ladakh 76.88 531.59 

Total 2,13,714.47 2,53,569.10 

 

***** 


